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A/G U.S. SUNDAY MORNING WORSHIP ATTENDANCE
 1994 - 2004 Data By District

District 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 94 - 04 94 - 04

% Numeric

Change Change

Alabama 34,227 34,962 37,035 40,343 40,085 41,324 41,938 40,674 40,367 40,321 39,571 15.6% 5,344

Alaska 6,803 7,258 7,349 7,424 7,088 7,547 7,144 7,063 6,919 7,068 6,909 1.6% 106

Appalachian 7,034 7,122 7,029 7,035 7,389 7,340 7,139 7,119 7,285 7,963 7,761 10.3% 727

Arizona 34,170 33,235 34,701 35,217 35,614 37,215 32,680 34,790 35,494 37,092 39,299 15.0% 5,129

Arkansas 38,499 39,124 40,546 41,686 42,666 42,721 42,980 43,057 43,396 43,622 43,886 14.0% 5,387

Brazilian 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,512 3,601 NA 3,601

Central Latin American 9,031 8,964 9,692 10,196 10,652 11,703 11,479 12,239 12,478 12,922 12,881 42.6% 3,850

Georgia 23,195 23,671 24,885 25,801 26,535 26,851 27,746 27,595 27,995 27,837 28,655 23.5% 5,460

German 1,224 1,148 1,173 1,215 1,269 1,146 1,089 1,149 1,083 1,058 1,033 -15.6% -191

Gulf Latin American 34,031 34,968 33,646 34,196 34,571 37,683 39,092 40,815 40,146 41,888 44,912 32.0% 10,881

Hawaii 9,714 9,913 10,707 10,990 11,546 11,747 12,659 12,578 12,961 12,993 13,191 35.8% 3,477

Illinois 49,213 49,581 50,065 51,115 51,538 51,495 52,395 54,068 53,338 54,850 56,393 14.6% 7,180

Indiana 31,640 32,079 33,392 34,506 34,815 34,459 34,633 35,479 36,732 36,320 34,649 9.5% 3,009

Iowa 14,148 13,803 15,113 15,303 15,272 15,387 15,581 16,265 16,655 16,826 17,224 21.7% 3,076

Kansas 17,776 17,969 18,578 18,766 18,484 18,813 18,319 18,173 18,672 18,910 18,948 6.6% 1,172

Kentucky 18,092 18,441 18,766 19,883 20,466 19,646 19,264 19,072 19,029 19,141 19,855 9.7% 1,763

Korean 13,170 12,973 13,108 13,191 10,809 15,468 14,795 14,529 15,675 16,009 16,476 25.1% 3,306

Louisiana 33,128 32,768 33,837 32,450 31,001 31,611 31,189 32,591 29,695 29,898 29,165 -12.0% -3,963

Michigan 41,914 44,332 47,642 47,466 47,470 47,881 46,675 49,113 51,263 42,291 42,640 1.7% 726

Midwest Latin American 3,434 3,775 3,964 4,465 4,791 5,622 6,030 6,845 7,366 7,925 9,168 167.0% 5,734

Minnesota 25,660 26,320 26,392 27,018 27,249 28,221 30,360 31,628 33,436 33,720 34,712 35.3% 9,052

Mississippi 13,661 13,865 14,195 14,177 13,927 14,569 14,792 14,958 14,613 14,269 14,406 5.5% 745

Montana 10,317 11,027 11,193 11,235 10,659 10,547 10,590 11,086 11,137 10,693 11,121 7.8% 804

Nebraska 10,695 10,901 10,661 10,836 10,734 10,703 10,891 11,385 11,692 11,957 11,998 12.2% 1,303

New Jersey 21,386 22,097 23,251 23,797 25,588 25,561 25,693 26,139 27,139 28,339 28,668 34.1% 7,282

New Mexico 10,506 10,242 10,589 10,090 10,725 10,635 10,873 11,352 11,301 11,295 11,868 13.0% 1,362

New York 43,331 45,192 45,122 43,723 44,867 45,628 44,885 45,227 45,003 45,124 46,135 6.5% 2,804

North Carolina 26,419 27,050 28,627 28,685 28,843 29,030 28,649 29,986 30,080 30,448 30,765 16.5% 4,346

North Dakota 6,698 6,924 6,921 6,790 6,818 7,047 6,580 6,332 6,373 6,440 6,470 -3.4% -228

North Texas 59,165 57,823 60,140 61,351 62,829 63,417 64,232 66,007 66,612 65,642 66,826 12.9% 7,661

No. California/ Nevada 74,990 76,131 80,659 80,225 79,362 79,796 79,041 79,586 78,653 83,059 87,730 17.0% 12,740

Northern Missouri 9,728 10,540 10,831 10,775 11,105 10,683 11,032 10,955 10,938 10,293 10,146 4.3% 418

Northern New England 10,942 10,701 10,502 10,216 10,081 10,012 9,844 10,197 10,256 9,958 10,007 -8.5% -935

No. Pacific Latin Amer. 16,025 16,635 18,963 18,367 19,446 19,706 17,511 NA 17,511

Northwest 61,043 60,399 61,355 61,307 61,264 62,883 61,229 63,346 63,529 60,137 63,754 4.4% 2,711

Ohio 37,750 38,079 39,282 41,202 41,411 41,654 41,177 41,153 41,094 41,303 42,380 12.3% 4,630
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A/G U.S. SUNDAY MORNING WORSHIP ATTENDANCE
 1994 - 2004 Data By District

District 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 94 - 04 94 - 04

% Numeric

Change Change

Oklahoma 53,928 54,747 54,913 55,446 56,528 57,343 57,511 56,531 56,526 57,050 57,802 7.2% 3,874

Oregon 28,671 29,061 29,395 30,236 30,413 30,126 29,408 29,713 29,734 29,522 29,255 2.0% 584

Pacific Latin American 49,947 52,438 53,070 55,657 -100.0% -49,947

Peninsular Florida 68,164 69,390 72,160 73,640 76,855 77,592 77418 80,471 82,045 85,056 86,282 26.6% 18,118

Pennsylvania-Delaware 50,048 51,833 52,377 52,606 54,674 54,260 53,986 55,009 54,694 56,540 57,565 15.0% 7,517

Portuguese 3,531 4,570 4,770 7,697 9,516 0 0 0.0% 0

Potomac 44,568 44,738 45,486 46,639 47,390 47,821 48,539 50,179 51,908 51,851 53,302 19.6% 8,734

Puerto Rico 18,015 17,730 17,854 17,309 17,355 17,283 17,465 17,927 18,242 18,727 18,922 5.0% 907

Rocky Mountain 20,933 22,064 23,362 24,427 24,853 26,225 25,858 27,226 27,485 28,692 29,280 39.9% 8,347

South Carolina 11,284 12,002 12,573 12,805 13,255 12,899 12,790 12,381 12,294 12,171 11,944 5.8% 660

South Dakota 4,218 4,003 3,959 4,105 4,336 4,289 4,302 4,332 4,354 4,375 4,458 5.7% 240

South Texas 39,192 39,278 39,590 40,820 41,709 41,460 41,627 40,836 41,254 42,347 42,464 8.3% 3,272

Southeastern Spanish 10,691 11,592 13,056 14,281 15,580 16,169 16,184 17,769 20,327 20,335 23,184 116.9% 12,493

Southern California 78,145 79,516 80,114 79,208 78,451 80,173 81,653 83,838 87,587 90,798 93,203 19.3% 15,058

Southern Idaho 6,221 6,400 6,406 6,336 6,371 6,146 6,157 6,222 6,093 6,516 6,260 0.6% 39

Southern Missouri 50,303 51,294 52,174 52,816 53,495 54,027 51,125 52,789 54,517 55,900 56,081 11.5% 5,778

Southern New England 21,216 21,842 21,812 22,001 22,225 23,075 23,080 25,012 25,336 26,362 26,185 23.4% 4,969

So. Pacific Latin Amer. 39,978 41,917 35,366 33,379 34,621 36,867 36,736 NA 36,736

Spanish Eastern 28,117 29,226 29,700 29,412 30,650 33,225 33,654 35,178 36,091 37,307 38,250 36.0% 10,133

Tennessee 22,440 23,367 24,476 25,942 26,338 26,186 26,045 26,826 26,949 26,964 27,474 22.4% 5,034

West Florida 19,641 20,728 22,455 22,728 22,166 21,815 21,451 21,004 20,716 20,608 18,727 -4.7% -914

West Texas 8,936 9,016 8,926 8,804 8,589 8,389 8,148 8,326 8,521 8,856 8,954 0.2% 18

Wisconsin/N. Michigan 24,197 24,606 25,408 25,990 26,354 27,031 26,769 27,560 26,940 27,977 27,779 14.8% 3,582

Wyoming 2,808 2,755 2,894 3,074 2,668 2,647 2,701 2,640 2,533 2,582 2,642 -5.9% -166

Totals 1,504,417 1,531,003 1,573,108 1,596,957 1,617,312 1,647,348 1,637,665 1,673,763 1,696,134 1,708,232 1,737,463 15.5% 233,046

Notes: The Pacific Latin American District was divided into the Northern and Southern Pacific Latin American Districts in 1998.

In 1998 the Portuguese District was formed, and it disbanded in 2003.

In 2003, the Brazilian District was formed.
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A/G U.S. SUNDAY MORNING WORSHIP ATTENDANCE 
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 Year Attendance 
 
 1978 1,133,729 
 1979 1,169,286 
 1980 1,234,078 
 1981 1,286,519 
 1982 1,345,969 
 1983 1,386,359 
 1984 1,415,345 
 1985 1,442,296 
 1986 1,475,689 
 1987 1,473,156 
 1988 1,451,065 
 1989 1,432,947 
 1990 1,460,248 
 1991 1,474,585 
 1992 1,477,624 
 1993 1,483,899 
 1994 1,504,417 
 1995 1,531,003 
 1996 1,573,108 
 1997 1,596,957 

1998 1,617,312 
1999 1,647,348 
2000 1,637,665 
2001 1,673,763 
2002 1,696,134 
2003 1,708,232 
2004 1,737,463 
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    ---------------------------Change----------------------
----- 

    10 Year 1 Year 
    -------1994-2004-------

- 
-------2003-2004-------

- 
 1994 2003 2004 Number % Number % 

        
Adherents 2,324,615 2,729,562 2,779,095 454,480 19.6 49,533 1.8 

Baptisms, Spirit 77,009 88,417 91,470 14,461 18.8 3,053 3.5 
Baptisms, water 99,027 121,733 125,273 26,246 26.5 3,540 2.9 

Churches 11,764 12,222 12,277 513 4.4 55 0.5 
 New churches opened 263 327 280 17 6.5 -47 -14.4 

Conversions 319,351 460,865 472,704 153,353 48.0 11,839 2.6 
 Churches reporting conversions 8,352 9,565 9,451 1,099 13.2 -114 -1.2 

Convert worship attendance NA 89,404 96,610 NA NA 7,206 8.1 
Churches reptg converts attendance NA 5,643 5,858 NA NA 215 3.8 

Membership 1,354,337 1,584,076 1,594,062 239,725 17.7 9,986 0.6 
HonorBound (Men's) Mins members 136,712 138,539 141,769 5,057 3.7 3,230 2.3 

Ministers 31,300 32,732 33,036 1,736 5.5 304 0.9 
 New Ministers 2,347 2,272 2,262 -85 -3.6 -10 -0.4 

 Ministers median age (years) 47 50 51 4 8.5 1 2.0 
Missionettes2 173,736 161,564 160,049 -13,687 -7.9 -1,515 -0.9 

Royal Rangers3 125,842 107,865 106,398 -19,444 -15.5 -1,467 -1.4 
Sunday a.m. worship attendance 1,504,417 1,708,232 1,737,463 233,046 15.5 29,231 1.7 

Sunday p.m. worship attendance4 764,522 606,833 575,663 -188,859 -24.7 -31,170 -5.1 
Sunday school attendance 1,001,796 1,010,573 1,022,400 20,604 2.1 11,827 1.2 
Sunday school enrollment 1,385,029 1,401,428 1,408,776 23,747 1.7 7,348 0.5 

Women's Ministries members 235,202 285,670 293,418 58,216 24.8 7,748 2.7 
Youth group members 271,877 366,358 372,330 100,453 36.9 5,972 1.6 

 
1Annual Church Ministries Report. 
2The 1990-1997 numbers are the totals of Missionettes, Ys, and Rainbows; 1998 and later data dropped the Ys and added Friends and Girls Only. 
3The Challengers age group was dropped in 2003. 
4Starting with 2000 data we stopped pulling forward a church’s previous report of Sunday p.m. attendance when that indicator was left blank on a current ACMR. 

























A/G WORLDWIDE CHURCHES AND ADHERENTS 
                            1987-2004 
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                                                        Countries in which we have 
 --------United States--------    -- partnership or mission activity -- -----Sub-Totals----- 
Year Churches  Adherents  Churches  Adherents  Churches   Adherents 
 
1987 11,004 2,160,667 115,623 15,816,435 126,627 17,977,102 
 
1988 11,123 2,147,041 117,450 16,269,817 128,573 18,416,858 
 
1989 11,192 2,137,890 117,115 16,414,392 128,307 18,552,282 
 
1990 11,353 2,181,502 137,063 21,589,070 148,416 23,770,572 
 
1991 11,536 2,234,708 140,671 22,723,215 152,207 24,957,923 
 
1992 11,689 2,257,846 141,935 22,570,692 153,624 24,828,538 
 
1993 11,762 2,271,718 139,119 23,176,655 150,881 25,448,373 
 
1994 11,764 2,324,615 144,372 23,994,400 156,136 26,319,015 
 
1995 11,823 2,387,982 148,676 25,219,790 160,499 27,607,772 
 
1996 11,884 2,467,588 146,348 25,362,718 158,232 27,830,306 
 
1997 11,920 2,494,574 174,657 28,155,905 186,577 30,650,479 
 
1998 11,937 2,525,812 178,528 29,532,588 190,465 32,058,400 
 
1999 12,055 2,574,531 200,467 32,002,437 212,522 34,576,968 
 
2000 12,084 2,577,560 210,435 35,651,706 222,519 38,229,266 
 
2001 12,082 2,627,029 222,471 38,244,062 234,553 40,871,091 
 
2002 12,133 2,687,366 236,022 40,246,064 248,155 42,933,430 
 
2003 12,222 2,729,562 248,991 41,863,616 261,213 44,593,178 
 
2004 12,277 2,779,095 256,209 43,615,601 268,486 46,394,696 
 
Worldwide total 2004 (including countries with A/G adherents in which we do not have 
partnership or mission activity):     52,534,858 
 
NOTE: Adherents are all persons who consider an A/G (Assemblies of God) church to be their church home.  “Countries in 

which we have partnership or mission activity” data includes Pentecostal elements with whom Assemblies of God 
World Missions has a fraternal relationship, even though they may not use the term "Assemblies of God" to identify 
themselves.   
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Year Water Baptisms Holy Spirit Baptisms 
   

1979 84,130 57,673 

1980 105,096 70,130 

1981 104,164 75,360 

1982 109,245 79,363 

1983 102,551 79,783 

1984 93,570 73,569 

1985 97,217 80,396 

1986 97,143 83,289 

1987 93,939 84,140 

1988 95,193 73,305 

1989 86,365 71,592 

1990 91,900 76,989 

1991 92,291 71,172 

1992 91,834 72,694 

1993 95,380 74,961 

1994 99,027 77,009 

1995 100,955 78,687 

1996 116,221 90,558 

1997 131,935 101,700 

1998 126,031 94,721 

1999 131,851 98,080 

2000 119,584 88,957 

2001 118,507 90,914 

2002 118,436 94,054 

2003 121,733 88,417 

2004 125,273 91,470 
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A/G U.S. CONVERSIONS1, 1978-2004 
 

 
 

 
 

Churches reporting converts 

Year Converts # %2 
    

1978 163,780 5,958 73 
1979 203,434 6,788 76 

    
1980 222,896 7,257 77 
1981 239,025 7,532 77 
1982 237,322 7,865 79 
1983 234,980 7,949 77 
1984 210,575 8,168 77 
1985 249,014 8,417 78 
1986 235,480 8,595 79 
1987 241,029 8,625 78 
1988 243,509 8,548 77 
1989 251,897 8,553 76 

    

1990 319,558 8,642 76 
1991 294,784 7,872 68 
1992 319,418 8,806 75 
1993 312,548 8,721 74 
1994 319,351 8,352 71 
1995 384,057 8,222 70 
1996 508,296 8,271 70 
1997 559,501 8,685 73 
1998 505,017 8,704 73 
1999 534,635 9,101 75 

    

2000 486,339 8,635 71 
2001 491,390 9,062 75 
2002 482,920 9,215 76 
2003 460,865 9,565 78 
2004 472,704 9,451 77 

  
 
 
 
 
 
1 As reported on the ACMR (Annual Church Ministries Report).  Defines conversions as the number of persons in 

the USA [and outlying territories (Puerto Rico, etc.)] only, who confess Christ as Savior for the first time as a 
result of your church's ministries (including prisons).   

2 Percent of total U.S. churches. 



















2004 2004

Gen Coun Dist Coun 2004 2003 Change

District Name & Number Affiliated1 Affiliated 2 Totals Totals 2003-2004

Alabama (01) 166 201 367 367 0

Alaska (51) 22 65 87 86 1

Appalachian (02) 67 42 109 107 2

Arizona (03) 88 115 203 202 1

Arkansas (04) 210 216 426 428 -2

Brazilian (59) 0 56 56 54 2

Central Latin American (71) 33 115 148 147 1

Georgia (06) 134 90 224 223 1

German (60) 3 10 13 14 -1

Gulf Latin American (72) 99 286 385 382 3

Hawaii (53) 25 50 75 76 -1

Illinois (07) 186 111 297 297 0

Indiana (08) 168 74 242 242 0

Iowa (39) 62 70 132 133 -1

Kansas (09) 106 40 146 149 -3

Kentucky (10) 104 55 159 159 0

Korean (57) 49 124 173 183 -10

Louisiana (11) 119 100 219 223 -4

Michigan (12) 127 133 260 260 0

Midwest Latin American (73) 17 78 95 89 6

Minnesota (13) 130 83 213 207 6

Mississippi (14) 96 87 183 180 3

Montana (15) 46 34 80 79 1

Nebraska (16) 64 26 90 87 3

New Jersey (18) 99 89 188 176 12

New Mexico (19) 54 42 96 98 -2

New York (20) 210 102 312 318 -6

North Carolina (21) 109 131 240 235 5

North Dakota (22) 26 36 62 62 0

North Texas (38) 331 206 537 541 -4

Northern California/Nevada (23) 256 188 444 439 5

Northern Missouri (45) 49 40 89 91 -2

Northern New England (17) 57 51 108 109 -1

Northern Pacific Latin Amer. (68) 98 86 184 181 3

Northwest (24) 244 87 331 329 2

Ohio (25) 181 103 284 279 5

Oklahoma (26) 318 162 480 478 2

Oregon (27) 134 70 204 208 -4

Peninsular Florida (32) 255 94 349 350 -1

Pennsylvania/Delaware (05) 269 88 357 358 -1

Potomac (28) 180 135 315 313 2

Puerto Rico (55) 113 89 202 201 1

Rocky Mountain (29) 101 55 156 154 2

South Carolina (30) 72 33 105 105 0

South Dakota (31) 24 18 42 43 -1

South Texas (33) 205 80 285 283 2

Southeastern Spanish (56) 107 58 165 167 -2

Southern California (34) 223 230 453 448 5

Southern Idaho (35) 40 20 60 61 -1

Southern Missouri (36) 229 142 371 373 -2

A/G U. S. GENERAL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHURCHES BY DISTRICT, 2004
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2004 2004

Gen Coun Dist Coun 2004 2003 Change

District Name & Number Affiliated1 Affiliated 2 Totals Totals 2003-2004

A/G U. S. GENERAL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHURCHES BY DISTRICT, 2004

Southern New England (44) 94 82 176 171 5

Southern Pacific Latin Amer. (70) 97 162 259 245 14

Spanish Eastern (69) 173 183 356 346 10

Tennessee (37) 125 64 189 190 -1

West Florida (40) 105 62 167 169 -2

West Texas (41) 61 47 108 107 1

Wisconsin/Northern Michigan (42) 123 59 182 181 1

Wyoming (43) 24 15 39 39 0

Totals 6,907 5,370 12,277 12,222 55

Region Name & Number3, 4

Great Lakes (01) 833 518 1,351 1,344 7

Gulf (02) 779 609 1,388 1,394 -6

Language-Other (03) 52 190 242 251 -9

Language-Spanish (04) 737 1,057 1,794 1,758 36

North Central (05) 478 332 810 804 6

Northeast (06) 909 547 1,456 1,445 11

Northwest (07) 510 291 801 802 -1

South Central (08) 1,075 577 1,652 1,656 -4

Southeast (09) 841 611 1,452 1,449 3

Southwest (10) 693 638 1,331 1,319 12

Totals 6,907 5,370 12,277 12,222 55

Gen Coun Dist Coun

Affiliated1 Affiliated 2 Totals

2003 totals 6,868 5,354 12,222

Change, 2003-2004 39 16 55

1General Council affiliated.

2District affiliated.

4In 1999 the Language region (area) was divided into the Language-Spanish and Language-Other regions.

3By action of the 1995 General Council, the new Language region (area) was created from the nine ethnic districts, 

which were removed from their previous regions.  Thus, data previously published for regions is not comparable to 

1995 and later data except for the Gulf, North Central, and Northwest regions.
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A/G GENERAL AND DISTRICT COUNCIL CHURCHES, 2004

Number Added and Deleted

Churches opened since 2003 report

General Council affiliated 19

District Council affiliated 261

Total added 280

Churches deleted since 2003 report

General Council affiliated 47

District Council affiliated 178

Total deleted 225

General Council churches reverted to district affiliated 85

District churches advanced to General Council status 27

Church changes since 2003 report

General Council affiliated 39

District Council affiliated 16

Net change 55

Total churches 2003 12,222

Net churches change 55

Total churches 2004 12,277

-----------------------Church Deletion Categories-----------------------

Withdrawn Merged Removed Closed, other Total Deleted

General Council affiliated 11 10 5 21 47

District Council affiliated 22 18 9 129 178

Total deleted 33 28 14 150 225

Note: the totals of churches by affiliation are also affected by applications for affiliation.
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LARGEST* 100 A/G CHURCHES, 2004 
Reporting A 2004 ACMR 

 
General Secretary’s Office, Statistician June 2, 2005 
 
Note:  Only churches submitting a current report, by the deadline, of Sunday morning worship 
attendance on the 2004 ACMR (Annual Church Ministries Report) are listed below.  Some large 
churches may not be included due to lack of reporting. 
 
Rank** Church Attendance 

1. Phoenix First A/G, Phoenix, AZ 9,000 
2. James River A/G, Ozark, MO 5,539 
3. Timberline Church, Fort Collins, CO 5,050 
4. Los Angeles The Dream Center, Los Angeles, CA 5,000 
5. Sheffield Family Life Center, Kansas City, MO 4,800 
6. Evangel World Prayer Center, Louisville, KY 4,706 
7. Calvary Church, Naperville, IL 4,600 
8. Templo Calvario, Santa Ana, CA 4,250 
9. Mount Hope Church & Int'l Outreach Min., Lansing, MI 4,186 

10. Emanuel Christian Center A/G, Minneapolis, MN 4,100 
11. People's Church, Fresno, CA 3,678 
12. First A/G, Fort Myers, FL 3,658 
13. Capital Christian Center, Sacramento, CA 3,542 
14. Radiant Church, Surprise, AZ 3,524 
15. Cathedral of the Cross, Birmingham, AL 3,500 
15. First A/G, Winston Salem, NC 3,500 
17. Faith A/G, Orlando, FL 3,094 
18. First A/G, Tacoma, WA 3,007 
19. First A/G, Griffin, GA 3,006 
20. Christian Life Center, Fort Lauderdale, FL 3,000 
21. Family Community Church, San Jose, CA 2,850 
22. First A/G, Kahului, HI 2,647 
23. Victory A/G, Lakeland, FL 2,546 
24. Calvary Temple A/G, Modesto, CA 2,510 
25. Christian Worship Center, Manteca, CA 2,500 
26. Full Gospel New York Church, Flushing, NY 2,496 
27. Bethel Temple A/G, Hampton, VA 2,462 
28. Calvary A/G, Ormond Beach, FL 2,447 
29. Christian Life Assembly, Camp Hill, PA 2,427 
30. Lenexa Christian Center A/G, Lenexa, KS 2,400 
31. First A/G, Visalia, CA 2,313 
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Rank** 

 
Church 

 
Attendance 

32. Cornerstone Church of the A/G, Madison, TN 2,301 
33. Iglesia El Calvario A/G of Orlando, Orlando, FL 2,300 
34. Orlando Calvary A/G, Winter Park, FL 2,292 
35. First A/G, Boca Raton, FL 2,281 
36. New Life Church at Renton, Renton, WA 2,270 
37. Victory Christian Center A/G, Lowellville, OH 2,180 
38. Christian Life Center, Dayton, OH 2,170 
39. Calvary Church A/G, Irving, TX 2,139 
40. Grand Rapids First A/G, Grand Rapids, MI 2,101 
41. Manassas A/G, Bristow, VA 2,088 
42. First A/G, Cedar Rapids, IA 2,048 
43. First A/G, Des Moines, IA 2,033 
44. Cornerstone A/G, Fresno, CA 2,000 
45. Calvary Temple, Concord, CA 1,974 
46. First A/G, Rockford, IL 1,957 
47. West End A/G, Richmond, VA 1,948 
48. Westover Hills A/G, San Antonio, TX 1,923 
49. First A/G, North Little Rock, AR 1,906 
50. Christian Life Center A/G, Bensalem, PA 1,882 
51. First A/G, Kenosha, WI 1,869 
52. Mision Ebenezer Family Church, Carson, CA 1,850 
53. Bonita Valley Community Church, Bonita, CA 1,842 
54. Victorious Life A/G, Wesley Chapel, FL 1,819 
55. The Oaks A/G, Dallas, TX 1,810 
56. Assembly of God, Pace, FL 1,800 
57. First A/G, Cape Girardeau, MO 1,785 
58. Lakeview Christian Center, Indianapolis, IN 1,781 
59. Crossroads Church, Lafayette, LA 1,780 
60. Central A/G, Springfield, MO 1,771 
61. Oak Creek A/G, Oak Creek, WI 1,762 
62. Bethel Church of San Jose, San Jose, CA 1,750 
63. Victory A/G Church, Tucson, AZ 1,700 
63. Int'l Christian Center, Staten Island, NY 1,700 
65. A/G, Covina, CA 1,698 
66. Portland Christian Center, Portland, OR 1,695 
67. Christian Center, Kalispell, MT 1,679 
68. Trinity A/G, Algood, TN 1,635 
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Rank** Church Attendance 
69. Hillcrest Chapel, Bellingham, WA 1,620 
70. Cedar Valley Church Bloomington, Bloomington, MN 1,615 
71. Calvary A/G, Decatur, AL 1,600 
72. Trinity A/G, Miami, FL 1,580 
73. Word of Life A/G, Springfield, VA 1,575 
74. Trinity Church of the A/G, Cedar Hill, TX 1,556 
75. Glad Tidings A/G, Reading, PA 1,545 
76. Lake City Community Church, Coeur D Alene, ID 1,541 
77. Church of the Revelation, Bronx, NY 1,526 
78. Christ Chapel, Woodbridge, VA 1,516 
79. Evangel Temple A/G, Jacksonville, FL 1,503 
80. First A/G, Fort Wayne, IN 1,502 
81. Kingwood A/G, Alabaster, AL 1,500 
81. Dream Center Scottsdale First Assembly, Scottsdale, AZ 1,500 
81. Canyon Hills A/G, Bakersfield, CA  1,500 
81. South Hills Community Church, Corona, CA 1,500 
81. Sunset Christian Center of the A/G, Rocklin, CA 1,500 
81. Whittier First Family Church, Whittier, CA  1,500 
81. First A/G, Honolulu, HI 1,500 
81. Victory Fellowship, Metairie, LA 1,500 
89. Harvest Church Laguna Creek A/G, Elk Grove, CA 1,473 
90. Christian Life A/G, Carrollton, TX 1,450 
90. First A/G, Lufkin, TX 1,450 
92. Glad Tidings A/G, Lakes Charles, LA 1,429 
93. Trinity A/G, Lutherville, MD 1,415 
94. Cedar Park A/G, Bothell, WA 1,412 
95. First A/G, Fargo, ND 1,410 
96. A/G Thanksgiving Church, Buena Park, CA 1,400 
96. New Life Covenant A/G, Chicago, IL 1,400 
96. Eagle Heights Church, Revere, MA 1,400 
96. Timbercreek A/G, Springfield, MO 1,400 

100. Tri City Christian Center, Canton, MI 1,389 
 
*Note:  Only churches submitting a current report, by the deadline, of Sunday morning worship 
attendance on the 2004 ACMR (Annual Church Ministries Report) are listed.  Some large 
churches may not be included due to lack of reporting. 
**Ranking scheme was changed in 1994 to reflect the number of churches instead of the number 
of the rank. 
***A/G = Assemblies or Assembly of God 
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Rank**            Church                       2004 2003 Gain

1. Victory Christian Center A/G, Lowellville, OH 2,180 1,237 943
2. Radiant Church, Surprise, AZ 3,524 2,618 906

3. Born Again Christian Church, Longwood, FL 1,200 300 900

4. Los Angeles The Dream Center, Los Angeles, CA 5,000 4,115 885

5. Capital Christian Center, Sacramento, CA 3,542 2,827 715

6. Calvary Church, Naperville, IL 4,600 3,900 700

7. Arena Christian Center, Sacramento, CA 809 125 684

8. The Oaks A/G, Dallas, TX 1,810 1,188 622

9. First A/G, Fort Myers, FL 3,658 3,039 619

10. Christian Worship Center, Manteca CA 2,500 1,900 600

10. Iglesia El Calvario A/G of Orlando, Orlando, FL 2,300 1,700 600

12. Missionary Church A/G, Marietta, GA 997 427 570

13. Evangel World Prayer Center, Louisville, KY 4,706 4,150 556

14. Bethesda Community Church, Fort Worth, TX 1,000 450 550

15. New Life Church at Renton, Renton, WA 2,270 1,750 520

16. Calvary A/G, Ormond Beach, FL 2,447 1,942 505

17. Timberline Church, Fort Collins, CO 5,050 4,555 495

18. Charisma Life Church, Pomona, CA 502 50 452

19. Cedar Park A/G, Bothell, WA 1,412 973 439

20. First A/G, Tacoma, WA 3,007 2,600 407

21. Dream Center Scottsdale First Assembly, Scottsdale, AZ 1,500 1,100 400

22. Palm Valley Church, Mission, TX 1,000 650 350

23. Family Community Church, San Jose, CA 2,850 2,516 334

24. Evangel Temple, Fort Smith, AR 1,125 800 325

25. Church on the Ridge, Snoqualmie, WA 358 40 318

26. A/G Thanksgiving Church, Buena Park, CA 1,400 1,100 300

26. Christian Center First A/G, Pittsburg, CA 750 450 300

26. Whittier First Family Church, Whittier, CA 1,500 1,200 300

26. First A/G, Winston Salem, NC 3,500 3,200 300

30. James River A/G, Ozark, MO 5,539 5,242 297

31. Glad Tidings A/G, Decatur, IL 1,125 836 289

32. Christian Center, Kalispell, MT 1,679 1,406 273

33. Red Mountain Christian Center, Mesa, AZ 1,070 807 263

34. Cornerstone Church of the A/G, Madison, TN 2,301 2,050 251

FASTEST-GROWING U. S. A/G* CHURCHES IN 2004
Based on Reported Sunday Morning Worship Attendance 2003-2004

General Secretary's Office, Statistician

Sunday A.M. Worship

Note:  Only churches submitting a current report of Sunday morning worship attendance on the 2004 and 2003 Annual 

Church Ministries Reports by the deadline are listed below.  Other churches may have increased 100 or more, but 

cannot be included due to lack of reporting.
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Rank**            Church                       2004 2003 Gain

35. Templo Calvario, Santa Ana, CA 4,250 4,000 250

35. Lenexa Christian Center A/G, Lenexa, KS 2,400 2,150 250

35. Jesus Power A/G, Columbus, OH 650 400 250

38. Church of the Revelation, Bronx, NY 1,526 1,280 246

39. Life Church A/G, Roscoe, IL 350 110 240

40. Christ Chapel, Woodbridge, VA 1,516 1,280 236

41. Crossroads Church, Lafayette, LA 1,780 1,547 233

42. Manassas A/G, Bristow, VA 2,088 1,856 232

43. The Bridge A/G, Mustang, OK 1,056 825 231

44. University Worship Center A/G, Stillwater, OK 350 125 225

45. First A/G, Griffin, GA 3,006 2,785 221

46. Peoples Church, Oklahoma City, OK 500 280 220

47. Living Water Fellowship A/G, Kissimmee, FL 490 273 217

48. Lake City Community Church, Coeur D Alene, ID 1,541 1,327 214

49. New Life Church, Yorkville, IL 585 374 211

50. Victorious Life A/G, Wesley Chapel, FL 1,819 1,612 207

51. First A/G, North Little Rock, AR 1,906 1,700 206

52. Christian Life Center, Grass Valley, CA 350 145 205

52. Iglesia Getsemani De Las A/D, Los Angeles, CA 350 145 205

54. Canyon Hills A/G, Bakersfield, CA 1,500 1,300 200

54. First A/G, Boca Raton, FL 2,281 2,081 200

54. Sheffield Family Life Center, Kansas City, MO 4,800 4,600 200

54. Capital Christian Center, Carson City, NV 726 526 200

54. Igl Cristiana Fuente De Vida Eterna, Mount Kisco, NY 450 250 200

54. International Christian Center, Staten Island, NY 1,700 1,500 200

54. Christian Life Center, Humble, TX 1,000 800 200

61. A/G, Covina, CA 1,698 1,500 198

62. First A/G, Lawton, OK 1,035 850 185

63. Familia Cristiana Bethel De Las A/D, Pasadena, CA 300 120 180

63. Bethel Christian Assembly, Orlando, FL 500 320 180

65. Calvary Temple, South Bend, IN 625 450 175

65. Iglesia Cristiana Monte Carmelo, Perth Amboy, NJ 450 275 175

65. Evergreen Christian Community, Olympia, WA 1,043 868 175

68. Park Crest A/G, Springfield, MO 645 473 172

69. New Life Christian Center, Jamison, PA 225 55 170

69. Hillcrest Chapel, Bellingham, WA 1,620 1,450 170

71. Hawaii Cedar Church, Honolulu, HI 289 120 169

72. Living Water Community Church, Bonita Springs, FL 443 280 163

73. The Freedom Center, Fenton, MI 952 790 162

74. Oak Creek A/G, Oak Creek, WI 1,762 1,601 161

75. A/G, Hacienda Heights, CA 220 60 160

76. New Life A/G, Springfield, MO 636 477 159

77. First A/G, Fort Wayne,  IN 1,502 1,344 158
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78. Bonita Valley Community Church, Bonita, CA 1,842 1,685 157

79. Eastridge Christian Assembly, Issaquah, WA 1,108 955 153

80. New Horizon Missionary Church, Ocala, FL 256 105 151

81. Bethel Church of San Jose, San Jose, CA 1,750 1,600 150

81. Liberty Church, Shrewsbury, MA 1,000 850 150

81. Tri Lakes Center, Branson, MO 450 300 150

81. Morning Star Fellowship, Bechtelsville, PA 850 700 150

81. Pocono Community Church, Pocono Summit, PA 450 300 150

81. Lakeshore A/G Church, Rockwall, TX 800 650 150

81. Calvary Christian Center A/G, The Colony, TX 600 450 150

88. Faith Chapel, Spring Valley, CA 1,130 981 149

89. First A/G, Enid, OK 450 302 148

90. Faith Assembly Christian Center A/G, Pasco, WA 1,084 937 147

91. Iglesia Nazaret, Kissimmee, FL 495 350 145

92. Faith A/G, Orlando, FL 3,094 2,952 142

93. Hereford A/G, Parkton, MD 175 40 135

93. Christian Life Center A/G, Bensalem, PA 1,882 1,747 135

95. Christian Life Center, Dayton, OH 2,170 2,036 134

96. Victory Church, Lakeland, FL 2,546 2,413 133

96. Church of Hope, Sarasota, FL 1,080 947 133

96. First A/G, Kenosha, WI 1,869 1,736 133

99. Faith A/G, London, KY 405 274 131

100. New Hope Community Church of Gilroy, Gilroy, CA 400 270 130

100. La Sinagoga Juan 3:16, Brooklyn, NY 270 140 130

100. Hope Fellowship of the A/G, Frisco, TX 480 350 130

103. Riverside Community Church, Peoria, IL 1,236 1,107 129

104. Christian Life Assembly, Camp Hill, PA 2,427 2,300 127

105. Templo Cristiano A/D, Mount Pleasant, TX 400 275 125

105. Clover Hill A/G, Midlothian, VA 475 350 125

107. Crossroads Community Church, Freeport, IL 1,296 1,172 124

108. The Peoples Church, Salem, OR 1,272 1,150 122

108. Lighthouse Worship Ctr, Gloucester, VA 346 224 122

110. Grace A/G of Bakersfield CA, Bakersfield, CA 500 380 120

110. Moscow Christian Life Center of the A/G, Moscow, ID 350 230 120

110. Iglesia Getsemani, Kansas City, MO 250 130 120

110. Word of Life A/G, Baldwinsville, NY 600 480 120

110. Faith A/G, Summerville, SC 1,350 1,230 120

110. Iglesia Misionera De Fe A Dios, Plano, TX 350 230 120

116. First A/G, Dickson, TN 744 626 118

117. Restoration Church A/G, Colorado Springs, CO 354 238 116

118. Radiant Chr Life Church, Westfield, IN 525 411 114

118. Freedom Valley Worship Center, New Oxford, PA 953 839 114

120. Living Waters A/G, Sulphur, LA 270 158 112
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120. Iglesia Evangelica, Worcester, MA 192 80 112

122. Calvary Temple A/G of Yuba City, Yuba City, CA 1,210 1,100 110

122. Christian Center, Pueblo, CO 1,050 940 110

124. Faith A/G, Roaring Spring, PA 550 441 109

124. Stone Church A/G, Yakima, WA 1,013 904 109

126. First A/G, Las Cruces, NM 1,125 1,019 106

127. Word of Life Assembly, Prescott, AZ 430 325 105

127. Glad Tidings A/G, Lake Charles, LA 1,429 1,324 105

127. Calvary Tabernacle A/G, Schenectady, NY 520 415 105

130. The Church at Chapel Hill, Douglasville, GA 289 185 104

131. First A/G, Warner Robins, GA 738 635 103

132. Antelope Christian Center, Antelope, CA 527 425 102

133. North Church, Edmond, OK 351 250 101

133. The Church of Corinth of the A/G, Corinth, TX 302 201 101

135. First A/G, Phenix City, AL 800 700 100

135. Phoenix First A/G, Phoenix, AZ 9,000 8,900 100

135. Arleta A/G, Arleta, CA 380 280 100

135. La Palma Christian Center, La Palma, CA 800 700 100

135. Calvary A/G, Merced, CA 300 200 100

135. El Sendero De La Cruz, Sacramento, CA 525 425 100

135. Glad Tidings Church, San Francisco, CA 375 275 100

135. National Community Church, Washington DC 850 750 100

135. First A/G, Niceville, FL 1,300 1,200 100

135. Crossover Community Church, Tampa, FL 300 200 100

135. Rescue Atlanta Church of the A/G, Atlanta, GA 475 375 100

135. Calvary Harvest Church, Gurnee, IL 350 250 100

135. Bethel A/G, Hagerstown, MD 700 600 100

135. The Carpenter Shop, Ahoskie, NC 400 300 100

135. Capilla Cristo Redentor A/G, Spring Lake, NC 350 250 100

135. Evangel Church, Long Island City, NY 1,000 900 100

135. International A/G, Philadelphia, PA 250 150 100

135. River of Life, Munford, TN 367 267 100

135. Walnut Park A/G, Garland, TX 350 250 100

135. First A/G, Alexandria, VA 350 250 100

135. Iglesia Bethel A/G, Othello, WA 450 350 100

*A/G = Assembly or Assemblies of God; A/D = Asambleas de Dios

** Ranking scheme changed in 1995 to reflect the number of cchurches instead of the number of 

rank
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U.S. A/G CHURCHES, MEMBERSHIP, AND MINISTERS, 
1960-2004 
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Year1 Churches Membership Adherents Ministers 
 

1960  8,233  508,602   
1961  8,273  514,317   
1962  8,302  514,532   
1963  8,409  543,003   
1964  8,452  555,992   
1965  8,443  572,123   
1966  8,506  576,058   16,5052 
1967  8,510  595,231   16,609 
1968  8,570  625,660   17,026 
1969  8,619  625,027   17,374 
1970  8,734  645,891   17,864 
1971  8,799  679,813   18,089 
1972  8,871  710,071   18,527 
1973  8,920  751,818   21,6383 
1974  9,019  785,348   22,290 
1975  9,140  850,362  1,239,197  23,223 
1976  9,208  898,711  1,302,318  23,712 
1977  9,291  939,912  1,283,892  24,149 
1978  9,410  932,365  1,293,3944  24,920 
1979  9,562  958,418  1,629,0145  25,460 
1980  9,773  1,064,490  1,732,371  26,428 
1981  9,930  1,103,134  1,788,394  27,046 
1982  10,173  1,119,686  1,879,182  27,841 
1983  10,386  1,153,935  1,992,754  28,878 
1984  10,582  1,189,143  2,036,453  29,399 
1985  10,761  1,235,403  2,082,878  29,768 
1986  10,886  1,258,724  2,135,104  30,204 
1987  11,004  1,275,146  2,160,667  30,538 
1988  11,123  1,267,696  2,147,041  30,552 
1989  11,192  1,266,982  2,137,890  30,471 
1990  11,353  1,298,121  2,181,502  30,524 
1991  11,536  1,324,800  2,234,708  30,746 
1992  11,689  1,337,321  2,257,846  30,893 
1993  11,762  1,340,400  2,271,718  31,057 
1994  11,764  1,354,337  2,324,615  31,300 
1995  11,823  1,377,320  2,387,982  31,752 
1996  11,884  1,407,941  2,467,588  32,314 
1997  11,920  1,419,717  2,494,574  32,367 
1998  11,937  1,453,907  2,525,812  32,337 
1999  12,055  1,492,196  2,574,531  32,304 
2000  12,084  1,506,834  2,577,560  32,310 
2001  12,082  1,532,876  2,627,029  32,374 
2002  12,133  1,585,428 2,687,366  32,556 
2003  12,222  1,584,076 2,729,562  32,732 
2004  12,277  1,594,062  2,779,095  33,036 

 
1We have estimated the calendar year closest to the reporting period for ease of comparative analysis. 
2
Ordained and Licensed. 

3
Ordained, Licensed, Specialized licensed, and Certified Ministers. 

4
No adherents data available; Sunday school enrollment used instead. 

5
Beginning in 1979 data was collected on the Annual Church Ministries Report.  The change in source probably accounts for the 

large increase in reported adherents. 



ASSEMBLIES OF GOD U.S. CHURCH CHANGES

Report for 2004

District

Beginning 

Totals Opened

Transfer   

In

Transfer 

Out Closed

Ending 

Totals

01 Alabama 367 5 0 0 5 367 0

51 Alaska 86 2 0 0 1 87 1

02 Appalachian 107 2 0 0 0 109 2

03 Arizona 202 2 0 0 1 203 1

04 Arkansas 428 1 0 0 3 426 -2

59 Brazilian 54 3 0 0 1 56 2

71 Central Latin 147 4 0 0 3 148 1

06 Georgia 223 5 0 0 4 224 1

60 German 14 0 0 0 1 13 -1

72 Gulf Latin 382 10 0 0 7 385 3

53 Hawaii 76 0 0 0 1 75 -1

07 Illinois 297 7 0 0 7 297 0

08 Indiana 242 3 0 0 3 242 0

39 Iowa 133 1 0 0 2 132 -1

09 Kansas 149 1 0 0 4 146 -3

10 Kentucky 159 1 0 0 1 159 0

57 Korean 183 8 0 0 18 173 -10

11 Louisiana 223 2 0 0 6 219 -4

12 Michigan 260 4 0 0 4 260 0

73 Midwest Latin 89 6 0 0 0 95 6

13 Minnesota 207 10 0 0 4 213 6

14 Mississippi 180 9 0 0 6 183 3

15 Montana 79 1 0 0 0 80 1

16 Nebraska 87 3 0 0 0 90 3

18 New Jersey 176 13 0 0 1 188 12

19 New Mexico 98 1 0 0 3 96 -2

20 New York 318 1 0 0 7 312 -6

21 North Carolina 235 12 0 0 7 240 5

22 North Dakota 62 0 0 0 0 62 0

38 North Texas 541 9 0 0 13 537 -4

23 Northern California-Nevada 439 11 3 0 9 444 5

45 Northern Missouri 91 1 0 0 3 89 -2

17 Northern New England 109 1 0 0 2 108 -1

68 Northern Pacific Latin 181 8 0 3 2 184 3

24 Northwest 329 9 0 0 7 331 2

25 Ohio 279 11 0 0 6 284 5

26 Oklahoma 478 3 0 0 1 480 2

27 Oregon 208 0 0 0 4 204 -4

32 Peninsular Florida 350 5 0 0 6 349 -1

05 Pennsylvania-Delaware 358 7 0 0 8 357 -1

28 Potomac 313 7 0 0 5 315 2

55 Puerto Rico 201 1 0 0 0 202 1

29 Rocky Mountain 154 6 0 0 4 156 2

30 South Carolina 105 2 0 0 2 105 0

31 South Dakota 43 0 0 0 1 42 -1

33 South Texas 283 5 0 0 3 285 2

56 Southeastern Spanish 167 5 0 0 7 165 -2

34 Southern California 448 15 0 0 10 453 5

35 Southern Idaho 61 0 0 0 1 60 -1

36 Southern Missouri 373 2 0 0 4 371 -2

44 Southern New England 171 10 0 0 5 176 5

70 Southern Pacific Latin 245 21 0 0 7 259 14

69 Spanish Eastern 346 12 0 0 2 356 10

37 Tennessee 190 4 0 0 5 189 -1

40 West Florida 169 1 0 0 3 167 -2

41 West Texas 107 2 0 0 1 108 1

42 Wisconsin-N. Michigan 181 4 0 0 3 182 1

43 Wyoming 39 1 0 0 1 39 0

    TOTALS 12,222 280 3 3 225 12,277 55
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ASSEMBLIES OF GOD U.S. CHURCH CHANGES

Report for 2004

District

Beginning 

Totals Opened

Transfer   

In

Transfer 

Out Closed

Ending 

Totals

Region

Great Lakes 1,344 28 0 0 21 1,351 7

Gulf 1,394 18 0 0 24 1,388 -6

Language-Other 251 11 0 0 20 242 -9

Language-Spanish 1,758 67 0 3 28 1,794 36

North Central 804 19 0 0 13 810 6

Northeast 1,445 39 0 0 28 1,456 11

Northwest 802 13 0 0 14 801 -1

South Central 1,656 21 0 0 25 1,652 -4

Southeast 1,449 30 0 0 27 1,452 3

Southwest 1,319 34 3 0 25 1,331 12

TOTALS 12,222 280 3 3 225 12,277
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 U.S. A/G CHURCHES OPENED AND CLOSED 
1965-2004 

 
Year1 Opened2 Closed2 Total Net Change 
 
1965-66 222 231 8,443 -9 
1966-67 202 139 8,506 63 
1967-68 102  98 8,510 4 
1968-69 210 150 8,570 60 
1969-70 169 120 8,619 49 
1970-71 230 115 8,734 115 
1971-72 209 144 8,799 65 
1972-73 247 175 8,871 72 
1973-74 186 137 8,920 49 
1974-75 214 115 9,019 99 
1975-76 232 111 9,140 121 
1976-77 197 129 9,208 68 
1977-78 214 131 9,291 83 
1978-79 263 144 9,410 119 
1979-80 301 149 9,562 152 
1980-81 338 127 9,773 211 
1981 269 112 9,930 157 
1982 400 157 10,173 243 
1983 343 130 10,386 213 
1984 355 159 10,582 196 
1985 326 147 10,761 179 
1986 291 166 10,886 125 
1987 308 190 11,004 118 
1988 311 192 11,123 119 
1989 285 216 11,192 69 
1990 340 179 11,353 161 
1991 368 185 11,536 183 
1992 334 181 11,689 153 
1993 276 203 11,762 73 
1994 263 261 11,764 2 
1995 274 215 11,823 59 
1996 244 183 11,884 61 
1997 238 202 11,920 36 
1998 288 271 11,937 17 
1999 315 197 12,055 118 
2000 255 226 12,084 29 
2001 220 222 12,082 -2 
2002 247 196 12,133 51 
2003 327 238 12,222 89 
2004 280 225 12,277 55 
 
1 Reporting periods have varied through the years.  As of December 1981, reports are based on the 

calendar year ending December 31. 
2 May include occasional churches closed/opened in error, and subsequently reopened/closed. 
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 A/G ENDORSED HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS' ENROLLMENT1 - 1995-2004 
Revised August 2, 2005 

Part I, Traditional Enrollment 
 

RESIDENT ENROLLMENT 

  

Institutes 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 

 BHIBC
4
 34 12 6 0 11 4 3    

 CTC      38 50 66 61 49 
 LABI (CA) 141 138 147 127 149 176 141 120 114 108 
 LABI (TX) 75 75 82 78 67 67 56 48 62 53 

 NABC      70 62 59 52 49 
 SABC           
 WBC

4
 108 44 84 80 56 39 52 71 65 46 

  Institute Subtotal 358 269 319 285 283 394 364 364 354 305 
           
Colleges & Universities           

 AIC 121 106 80 71 76 76 68 79 74 70 
 BU (undergraduate) 568 699 439 490 501 444 465 386 384 384 
       (graduate)   151 53 42 42 64 52 62 64 

           BC Subtotal   590 543 543 486 529 438 446 448 
 CBC 969 976 1,014 982 949 849 805 817 821 777 
 EU (undergraduate) 1,555 1,574 1,616 1,604 1,527 1,488 1,529 1,588 1,689 1721 

       (graduate)    27 39 50 41 69 41 80 
        EU Subtotal    1,631 1,566 1,538 1,570 1,657 1,730 1801 
 NCU 1,041 1,008 965 1,035 1,172 1,160 1,220 1,265 1,231 1239 

 NU (undergraduate) 824 802 858 848 972 819 822 847 855 1068 
       (graduate)       20 38 81 112 
        NC Subtotal       842 885 936 1180 

 SU 1,065 1,090 1,069 1,078 1,118 1,232 1,363 1,405 1,560 1775 
 SAGU (undergraduate) 1,142 1,320 1,297 1,568 1,592 1,666 1,660 1,160 1,097 1081 
   (graduate)  23 193 54 80 116 78 67 72 79 

   SAGU Subtotal  1,343 1,490 1,622 1,672 1,782 1,738 1,227 1,169 1160 
 TBC 354 311 313 354 345 333 272 287 302 305 
 VFCC 511 479 476 532 608 618 722 757 861 856 

 VU (undergraduate) 1,082 1,084 1,248 1,181 1,278 1,475 1,155 1,227 1,340 1414 
       (graduate) 118 142 64 134 151 185 249 313 333 351 
        VU Subtotal 1,200 1,226 1,312 1,315 1,429 1,660 1,404 1,540 1,673 1765 

 ZBC     418 407 316 327 308 174 

  College Subtotal 9,350 9,614 9,783 10,011 10,868 10,960 10,849 10,684 11,111 11,550 
           

Seminary           
 AGTS 236 222 244 231 292 325 346 363 368 365 

Total Resident Enrollment 9,944 10,105 10,346 10,527 11,443 11,679 11,559 11,411 11,833 12,220 
 

 

 

 

 

1
Represents fall headcount enrollment, for credit only.

 
4
BHIBC--CIBC was changed to BHIBC in 1998.  WBI was changed to WBC in 2001. 

 
 
AGTS A/G Theological Seminary 
AIC American Indian College 
BU    Bethany University of the A/G 
CBC Central Bible College 
CTC Caribbean Theological College 
EU Evangel University 
GU Global University 

LABI-CA Latin American Bible Institute-CA 
LABI-TX Latin American Bible Institute-TX 
NABC Native American Bible College 
NU Northwest University of the A/G 
NCU North Central University 
SAGU Southwestern A/G University 
SU Southeastern University of the A/G 

TBC Trinity Bible College 
VFCC Valley Forge Christian College 
VU Vanguard University 
WBC Western Bible College 
ZBC Zion Bible College 
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A/G ENDORSED HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS' ENROLLMENT1 - 1994-2004 
Part II, Nontraditional Enrollment 

 
NONTRADITIONAL ENROLLMENT

2 

 

Institutes 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 

 BHIBC
4
      51 78    

 LABI (CA) 261 293 307 229 325  758   0 
 LABI (TX) 4  15 15 62 31 44 48   
 WBC

4
  21   11     0 

  Institute Subtotal 
265 314 322 244 398 82 880 48 0 

0 
 

           
Colleges & Universities           
 BU  24 16 12 10 97 39 136 151 163 

 CBC 117 165 98 79 71 71 50 57 65 73 
 EU       36 98 117 166 
 NCU 143 370 534 685 550 629 185 407 178 303 

 NU      220 224 235 225 0 
 SU 768       53 115 189 
 SAGU (undergraduate)  1      366 394 419 

            (graduate)        83 112 123 
             SAGU subtotal        449 506 542 
 TBC 3         5 
 VFCC  11 16 16 5 22 27 27 33 21 

 VU (undergraduate)       423 375 372 386 
       (graduate)         31 44 
        VU subtotal         403 430 

  College Subtotal 1,031 571 664 792 636 1,039 984 1,837 1,793 1892 
           

Distance Education           
 GU

3
 (undergraduate) 770 818 1,088 1,532 1,245 2,013 2,338 1,370 1,440 1411 

 GU  (graduate)   17 33 41 56 56 73 59 50 

  GU Subtotal 770 818 1,105 1,565 1,286 2,069 2,394 1,443 1,499 1,461 
           
Seminary           

 AGTS 129 108 55 70 64 37 80 119 124 122 

Total Nontraditional Enrollment 2,195 1,811 2,146 2,671 2,384 3,227 4,338 3,447 3,416 3,475 

           
           
           

           

SUMMARY           

           

Total Nontraditional Enrollment 2,195 1,811 2,146 2,671 2,384 3,227 4,338 3,447 3,416 3,475 

Total Resident Enrollment 9,944 10,105 10,346 10,527 11,443 11,679 11,559 11,411 11,833 12,220 

           

GRAND TOTAL 

ENROLLMENT 12,139 11,916 12,492 13,198 13,827 14,906 15,897 14,858 15,249 

 
 

15,695 
 
 
 
 
 
1

Represents fall headcount enrollment, for credit only.
 

2
Includes enrollment for credit in one or more of the following:  extension sites, degree completion programs, distance education, correspondence courses or study centers. 

3
GU--First granted endorsement as Berean College in 1986, became Berean University in the fall of 1995, became Global University in 1999. 

4
BHIBC--CIBC was changed to BHIBC in 1998.  WBI was changed to WBC in 2001. 

 

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS 

AGTS A/G Theological Seminary 
AIC American Indian College 
BU    Bethany University of the A/G 
CBC Central Bible College 
CTC Caribbean Theological College 
EU Evangel University 
GU Global University 

LABI-CA Latin American Bible Institute-CA 
LABI-TX Latin American Bible Institute-TX 
NABC Native American Bible College 
NU Northwest University of the A/G 
NCU North Central University 
SAGU Southwestern A/G University 
SU Southeastern University of the 
A/G 

TBC Trinity Bible College 
VFCC Valley Forge Christian College 
VU Vanguard University 
WBC Western Bible College 
ZBC Zion Bible College 
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A/G MINISTERS REPORT, 2004 
Credentials, Marital, and Ministry Status 

By Gender 
 

Office of the Statistician Revised 05/27/05 
 

   Total 
Credentials Status Female Male # %2 

Certified1 1,349 3,651 5,000 15.1 
Licensed 2,179 6,063 8,242 24.9 
Ordained 1,645 17,168 18,813 56.9 
Specialized Licensed 644 337 981 3.0 

Total 5,817 27,219 33,036  
Net change from 2003 129 175 304  
Percent of total ministers 17.6 82.4   
     

   Total 
Marital Status3 Female Male # %2 

Divorced 213 145 358 1.1 
Married 3,725 25,595 29,320 88.8 
Single 1,030 940 1,970 6.0 
Widowed 849 539 1,388 4.2 

Total 5,817 27,219 33,036  
     

   Total 
Ministry Status4 Female Male # %2 

Chaplains 36 436 472 1.4 
Church Staff Members 1,504 5,317 6,821 20.6 
Disabled 22 153 175 .5 
District Officials 0 266 266 .8 
Evangelists 193 1,032 1,225 3.7 
World Missionaries5 358 853 1,211 3.7 
U.S. Missionaries5 166 474 640 1.9 
Pastors (senior)6 423 11,012 11,435 34.6 
Sectional Presbyters 7 596 603 1.8 
Seniors (65 and older) 1,857 5,917 7,774 23.5 

Senior active 499 2,068 2,567 7.8 
Senior semi-retired 96 418 514 1.6 
Senior retired 1,262 3,431 4,693 14.2 

Teachers (A/G colleges) 48 269 317 1.0 
     

1 Previously known as Christian Workers. 
2Percentages may not total 100.0 due to rounding. 
3In 2004, there were 2,382 couples in which both were credentialed A/G ministers. 
4Individuals may be listed in more than one ministry category. 
5 Note that these are credentialed missionaries only, not total missionaries, which includes 
uncredentialed spouses. 

6This number is inflated slightly due to misreporting.  Also includes A/G ministers who pastor non-
A/G churches.  There are an additional 797 non-Council pastors who are senior pastors of A/G 
churches. 
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ADDITIONS AND TERMINATIONS OF A/G MINISTERS, 2004 
 

By Category of Change 
     

Office of the Statistician 05/27/05 
 

  
Ord. 

 
Lic. 

Spec. 
Lic. 

Cert. 
Min. 

Total 
2004 

Total 
2003 

Difference, 
2003-2004 

        
New Additions        
     New 12 573 73 790 1,448 1,470 -22 

     Reinstated 287 220 6 204 717 714 3 

     Recognized 87 0 0 0 87 75 12 

     Renewed 3 1 0 0 4 7 -3 

Transferred from PAOC1 4 0 0 0 4 6 -2 

Adds: district errors 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 
Total New Additions 

393 794 79 996 2,262 2,272 

 

-10 

        

Transfers In2 493 342 13 0 848 768 80 

        

Total Additions 886 1,136 92 996 3,110 3,040 70 

        

        

Terminations        

     Lapsed 380 365 21 468 1,234 1,286 -52 

     Resigned 86 63 7 34 190 234 -44 

     Deceased 273 75 8 17 373 420 -47 
     Dismissed 57 29 5 23 114 119 -5 

     Not renewed 11 7 1 14 33 26 7 

     Inactive 2 1 0 3 6 10 -4 

     Transferred to PAOC1 5 0 0 1 6 1 5 

     Terms: district errors 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 

Total Terminations 814 540 42 562 1,958 2,096 -138 

        

Transfers Out3 1 490 18 339 848 768 80 

        

Total Subtractions 815 1,030 60 901 2,806 2,864 -58 

        

        
Net Change 71 106 32 95 304 176 128 

        

        

Total Ministers 18,813 8,242 981 5,000 33,036 32,732 304 

        
        

1Pentecostal Assemblies of Canada 
2Refers to transfers in from another category of A/G credentials; e.g., licensed and/or specialized licensed and/or 
certified ministers transfer in to ordained. 

3Refers to transfers out to another category of A/G credentials; e.g., certified transfer out to ordained or 
licensed or specialized licensed. 

Note:  Credentials categories include ordained, licensed, specialized licensed and certified ministers. 



  MinAdd.doc 

ADDITIONS AND TERMINATIONS OF A/G U.S. MINISTERS, 2004 
 

Office of the Statistician 05/24/05 
 
 
   Rate of Ministers Ministers Ratio of Terminations 
Year Total Ministers1 Net Change Change (%)  Added2  Terminated2    to Additions3      
 
1987 30,538 
1988 30,552 14 .0 2,255 2,241 .99 
1989 30,471 -81 -.3 2,059 2,140 1.04 
1990 30,524 53 .2 2,089 2,036 .97 
1991 30,746 222 .7 2,162 1,940 .90 
1992 30,893 147 .5 2,040 1,893 .93 
1993 31,057 164 .5 2,034 1,870 .92 
1994 31,300 243 .8 2,347 2,104 .90 
1995 31,752 452 1.4 2,472 2,020 .82 
1996 32,314 562 1.8 2,692 2,130 .79 
1997 32,367 53 .2 2,414 2,361 .98 
1998 32,337 -30 -.1 2,212 2,242 1.01 
1999 32,304 -33 -.1 2,110 2,143 1.02 
2000 32,310 6 .0 2,242 2,236 1.00 
2001        32,374         64        .2      2,290        2,226               .97 
2002        32,556       182        .6      2,253        2,071               .92 
2003        32,732       176        .5      2,272        2,096               .92 
2004        33,036       304        .9      2,262        1,958               .87 
 
 
 
1All Certified Ministers were added to the computerized files in 1988 and are now included in this report. 
2These totals will not correspond to the total "added" or "removed" categories on other reports from the General Secretary's Office, which reflect 

transfers between all categories.  This report does not reflect these transfers. Categories considered "added" here are new licensed/specialized 
licensed/certified ministers, reinstated, recognized, renewed, and transferred from the Pentecostal Assemblies of Canada.  Categories considered 
"terminated" are deceased, "other" deceased, resigned, lapsed, dismissed, inactive, not renewed, and transferred to the Pentecostal Assemblies of 
Canada.  Categories considered "transfers" are transferred from/to ordained/licensed/ specialized licensed/certified minister. 

3Expresses the number of terminations for each addition. 















A/G U.S. MINISTERS MEDIAN AGES*
 1979 - 2004

Data are not available for 1980 and 1981.

Ordained Licensed

Specialized 

Licensed Certified Total

1979 50 37 46

1982 52 37 47

1983 52 37 47

1984 52 37 47

1985 51 37 46

1986 50 38 46

1987 50 38 46

1988 51 39 37 36 45

1989 51 39 38 36 45

1990 51 40 39 36 45

1991 51 40 40 37 46

1992 51 40 41 37 46

1993 51 41 42 37 46

1994 52 41 43 37 47

1995 52 41 44 38 47

1996 52 42 44 38 47

1997 52 42 45 38 48

1998 52 43 46 39 48

1999 53 43 47 39 49

2000 53 44 48 39 49

2001 54 44 49 39 50

2002 54 45 50 39 50

2003 55 45 51 40 50

2004 55 45 52 40 51

*In years

minageann median.xls  06/28/05 General Secretary's Office, Statistician
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FEMALE MINISTERS, 1977-2004 
 

 
 
 

Year1 

 
 

Number 

Female Ministers 
% of 

“Total” Ministers2 

Ordained, Licensed 
& Special Licensed 

Ministers 

Total Ministers 
(Including Certified 

Ministers) 
     

1977 3,220 15.0 21,397  

1978 3,237 14.7 22,062  

1979 3,253 14.4 22,584  

1980 3,323 14.3 23,246  

1981 3,399 14.2 23,898  

1982 3,430 14.0 24,498  

1983 3,507 13.8 25,378  

1984 3,601 13.9 25,986  

1985 3,683 13.9 26,439  

1986 3,718 13.9 26,837  

1987 3,770 13.8 27,264  

1988 4,592 15.0  30,552 

1989 4,511 14.8  30,471 

1990 4,559 14.9  30,524 

1991 4,604 15.0  30,746 

1992 4,654 15.1  30,893 

1993 4,722 15.2  31,057 

1994 4,773 15.2  31,300 

1995 4,861 15.3  31,752 

1996 5,057 15.6  32,314 

1997 5,120 15.8  32,367 

1998 5,156 15.9  32,337 

1999 5,225 16.2  32,304 

2000 5,258 16.3  32,310 

2001 5,335 16.5  32,374 

2002 5,502 16.9  32,556 

2003 5,688 17.4  32,732 

2004 5,817 17.6  33,036 
 
1 Reporting periods varied in the past until December 31, 1981, when we went to a calendar year (January 1-

December 31) period.  Prior to that time, the closest calendar year is estimated. 
2 Percentages are based on the subtotal of ordained, licensed, and specialized licensed ministers until 1988. 





































1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Ministers 31,300 31,752 32,314 32,367 32,337 32,304 32,310 32,374 32,556 32,732 33,036

Churches 11,764 11,823 11,884 11,920 11,937 12,055 12,084 12,082 12,133 12,222 12,277
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Churches
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Assemblies of God U.S. Churches and Ministers
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1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Membership 1,354,337 1,377,320 1,407,941 1,419,717 1,453,907 1,492,196 1,506,834 1,532,876 1,585,428 1,584,076 1,594,062

Adherents 2,324,615 2,387,982 2,467,588 2,494,574 2,525,812 2,574,531 2,577,560 2,627,029 2,687,366 2,729,562 2,779,095

0
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1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Student Enrollment 13,035 12,139 11,916 12,492 13,198 13,827 14,906 15,897 14,858 15,249 15,695

College / Institutes 18 17 17 17 17 18 20 20 19 19 19
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1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Conversions 319,351 384,057 508,296 559,501 505,017 534,635 486,339 491,390 482,920 460,865 472,704

Churches Reporting Conversions 8,352 8,222 8,271 8,685 8,704 9,101 8,635 9,062 9,215 9,565 9,451

Water Baptisms 99,027 100,955 116,221 131,935 126,031 131,851 119,584 118,507 118,436 121,733 125,273

          as % of conversions 31.0% 26.3% 22.9% 23.6% 25.0% 24.7% 24.6% 24.1% 24.5% 26.4% 26.5%

Holy Spirit Baptisms 77,009 78,687 90,558 101,700 94,721 98,080 88,957 90,914 94,054 88,417 91,470

          as % of conversions 24.1% 20.5% 17.8% 18.2% 18.8% 18.3% 18.3% 18.5% 19.5% 19.2% 19.4%
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